National Mortgage Settlement stemmed from successful resolution of federal court action (Consent Judgment,
United States v. Bank of America (No. 1:12-cv-00361, Banzr. D.C. Apr. 4, 2012)). The National Mortgage
Settlement is broad ranging, with California’s share of this settlement estimated to be up to eighteen billion
dollars ($18,000,000,000). Of this amount, approximately four hundred ten million dollars ($410,000,000) will
come directly to the state in costs, fees, and penalty payments.

(b) There is hereby created in the State Treasury the National Mortgage Special Deposit Fund. Notwithstanding
Section 13340, all moneys in the fund are hereby continuously appropriated, and shall be allocated by the

[...]

(ii) Providing legal services for home ownership preservation, including, but not limited to, foreclosure
prevention.

(iii) (I) Providing mortgage assistance to qualified California households.

(II) Mortgage assistance to borrowers who own residential properties with four or fewer units who
face foreclosure are eligible under this clause.

(B) Thirty-one million dollars ($31,000,000) to the Judicial Council for distribution through the State Bar to
qualified legal services projects and support centers to provide eviction defense or other tenant defense
assistance in landlord-tenant disputes, including preeviction and eviction legal services, counseling, advice